hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year 25 

to be allocated to FTCC and WCC for the purposes outlined in this section. To the extent funds 26 

are appropriated for this purpose, the sum of up to two million seven hundred fifty thousand 27 

dollars ($2,750,000) shall be allocated to FTCC and the sum of up to one million dollars 28 

($1,000,000) shall be allocated to WCC. Funds allocated for the purposes outlined in this section 29 

shall not revert but shall remain available until the end of the 2028-2029 fiscal year.

[...]

(3) Effects on student achievement and learning outcomes. 1 

(4) Any other information requested by the Committee. 2 

SECTION 6.(b)  It is the intention of the General Assembly to appropriate from the 3 

General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of up to 4 

four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal 5 

year to be allocated to the North Carolina Collaboratory for the Office of Learning Research to 6 

conduct the study and evaluation required by this section. 7 

8 

PART III. EFFECTIVE DATE 9 
SECTION 7.